In the case of Off-Market Purchases by the Company and assuming that the

Company purchases or acquires 69,756,686 Shares at the Maximum Price of

S$0.071 for each Share (being the price equivalent to 120% of the Average Closing

Price of the Shares for the last five Market Days on which the Shares were traded on

the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum

amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of 69,756,686 Shares is

approximately S$4.95 million.

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above as well

as the following:

(c) the Share Buyback Mandate had been effective on 1 July 2023; and

(d) such purchases or acquisitions of Shares are funded solely by internal resources,

2 697,566,862 Shares include 3,225,000 Shares allotted and issued in connection with the Grant of Awards.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

the financial effects of the share buyback on the audited consolidated financial statements

of the Group for FY2024, are set out below:

(i) Purchases made entirely out of capital or profits and held as treasury shares

Group

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

Before After Before After

As at 30 June 2024 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 42,875 42,875 42,875 42,875

NTA 41,122 41,122 41,122 41,122

Current Assets 81,038 76,713 81,038 76,085

Current Liabilities 52,651 52,651 52,651 52,651

Working Capital 28,387 24,062 28,387 23,434

Net Debt/(Cash)(2) 3.48 5.77 3.48 6.37

Number of Shares

(’000) 697,567 627,810 697,567 627,810

Treasury Shares (’000) 1,196 70,952 1,196 70,952

Weighted Average

Number of Shares for

FY2024 (’000) 695,941 626,184 695,941 626,184

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share

(cents)(3) 5.90 5.86 5.90 5.76

Gearing (times) 0.88 0.98 0.88 1.00

Current Ratio (times)(4) 1.54 1.46 1.54 1.45

Basic EPS (cents) 0.93 1.04 0.93 1.04

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

(ii) Purchases made entirely out of capital or profits and cancelled

Group

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

Before After Before After

As at 30 June 2024 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Shareholders’ Funds(1) 42,875 38,550 42,875 37,922

NTA 41,122 36,797 41,122 36,169

Current Assets 81,038 76,713 81,038 76,085

Current Liabilities 52,651 52,651 52,651 52,651

Working Capital 28,387 24,062 28,387 23,434